

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 DEC -4 PM 1:10

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY


DEPUTY

NO. . 46575-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MAURICE H. BAKER,

Appellant,

vs.

DAVID HAWKINS and CHRISTIE HAWKINS, husband and wife, and the marital
community composed thereof,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM KITSAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Keith Harper, Visiting Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

REED McCLURE

By Marilee C. Erickson WSBA #16144
Attorneys for Respondents

Address:

Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
B. THE COMPLAINT WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED BECAUSE A CONTRACTOR WORKING AT A HOUSE IS NOT A “RESIDENT THEREIN.”	5
C. WASHINGTON HAS NOT ADOPTED A LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION OF THE “RESIDENT THEREIN” TEST FOR SUBSTITUTE SERVICE.....	8
D. THE NON-WASHINGTON CASES ARE DISTINGUISHABLE AND NOT APPLICABLE	10
IV. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Farmer v. Davis</i> , 161 Wn. App. 420, 250 P.3d 138, <i>rev. denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1019 (2011)	6
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987)	9
<i>Harris v. Ski Park Farms, Inc.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 727, 844 P.2d 1006 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1047 (1994)	5
<i>Reynolds v. Hicks</i> , 134 Wn.2d 491, 951 P.2d 761 (1998)	5
<i>Salts v. Estes</i> , 133 Wn.2d 160, 943 P.2d 275 (1997)	6, 7, 8
<i>Scanlan v. Townsend</i> , 2014 Wash. LEXIS 963 (Wash. Nov. 6, 2014)	9
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 128, 331 P.3d 40 (2014)	5
<i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996)	9
<i>Streeter-Dybdahl v. Nguyet Huynh</i> , 157 Wn. App. 408, 236 P.3d 986 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 170 Wn.2d 1026 (2011)	6
<i>Wichert v. Cardwell</i> , 117 Wn.2d 148, 812 P.2d 858 (1991)	8

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Perinovic</i> , 152 F.R.D. 128 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	11
<i>Magazine v. Bedoya</i> , 475 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. App. 1985)	11
<i>O'Sell v. Peterson</i> , 595 N.W.2d 870 (Minn. App. 1999)	10
<i>Plushner v. Mills</i> , 429 A.2d 444 (R.I. 1981)	10
<i>Sangmeister v. McElnea</i> , 278 So.2d 675 (Fla. App. 1973)	11
<i>United States v. House</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 967 (D.Minn. 2000)	10

Statutes

RCW 4.16.1705, 6
RCW 4.28.080(15).....6, 8

Rules and Regulations

CR 3(a).....6
CR 12(c).....

060349.099444/502266
